

No. 21-296

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMN SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VERNA MAXWELL CLARKE and LAURA WITTMANN,
on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF TRAVELTAX LLC AND
JOSEPH C. SMITH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
TREVEN I. TILBURY
Counsel of Record
AVALON J. FITZGERALD
REYNOLDS TILBURY WOODWARD LLP
11601 Blocker Drive, Suite 105
Auburn, CA 95603
Telephone: (530) 885-8500
Facsimile: (530) 885-8113
ttilbury@rtwlawllp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
TravelTax LLC and
Joseph C. Smith*

October 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Travelers Fill a Critical Role Within the Healthcare System	5
II. Tax-Exempt Per-Diem Reimbursements Are Crucial to the Travel Healthcare In- dustry	9
A. Travelers typically receive per-diem payments that are not taxable as in- come because they are amounts paid under an arrangement the IRS refers to as an “accountable plan”	9
B. Tax-exempt per-diem payments to travelers are critical to travelers and thus to the traveling healthcare indus- try	16
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Jeopardizes the IRS’s Treatment of Per-Diem Reim- bursement Payments as Exempt	17
A. If per-diem payments remain “wages” under the FLSA, the IRS may treat those payments as taxable income	18
B. If staffing companies pay per diems re- gardless of whether travelers work their assigned shifts, the IRS may find those payments are not made under an “accountable plan”	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Financially Harm Travelers.....	21
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision will cause most travelers to take home less money	21
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision may impose burdensome record-keeping requirements on travelers	24
V. Treating Per-Diem Payments as Wages Will Have Significant Negative Consequences to the Healthcare System	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advanced-Tech Sec. Servs., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 700 (2008)	22
<i>Shotgun Delivery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 269 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19, 20
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. §62(a)(2)(A)	10
26 U.S.C. §161 <i>et seq.</i>	11
26 U.S.C. §162(a)(2)	12
Cal. Lab. Code §510(a).....	22
Cal. Lab. Code §511(a).....	23
Cal. Lab. Code §511(b).....	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. §387-3(a).....	23
Mont. Code Ann. §39-3-405	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. §608.018(2).....	23
REGULATIONS AND RULES	
26 C.F.R. §§1.01–1.552-1	4
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(c)(2).....	11
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(c)(2)(i)	10
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(c)(3).....	19, 20
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(c)(4).....	11
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(d).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(d)(1)	11, 18, 19, 20
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(d)(3)	19
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(e)	11
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(e)(1).....	11, 12
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(f)	11
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(f)(1).....	11
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(f)(2).....	13, 24
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(h)(2)(ii).....	19
26 C.F.R. §1.62-2(j).....	25
Sup. Ct. Rule 37	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexandra Robbins, <i>We Need More Nurses</i> , N.Y. Times, May 28, 2015	6
Am. Ass’n of Colleges of Nursing, <i>Fact Sheet: Nursing Shortage</i>	6
Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges, <i>The Complexities of Physician Supply and Demand: Projections from 2018 to 2033</i> , June 2020	6
Cal. Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, DLSE Enforcement Policies and Interpreta- tions Manual, §49.1.2 (2019)	22
Cal. Indus. Welfare Comm’n Order No. 5-2001, §3(B)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CBS News, <i>Overwhelmed hospitals rush to hire travel nurses: “We’re getting hit pretty hard,”</i> Dec. 29, 2020.....	8
Epstein Larue, Joseph C. Smith & Aaron Highfill, <i>Highway Hypodermics: Travel Nursing 2019</i> (2018).....	3
Hannah Sampson, <i>Travel nurses typically see the country. During the last year, many saw the worst of the pandemic.</i> , Wash. Post., March 8, 2021	8
Heiwen Xu, Orna Intrator & John Bowblis, <i>Shortages of Staff in Nursing Homes During the COVID-19 Pandemic: What are the Driving Factors</i> , 21(10) J. Am. Med. Dir. Ass’n 1371, 1372 & 1376 (2020)	7
<i>Hospitals Face a Shortage of Nurses as COVID Cases Soar</i> , npr.org, Aug. 10, 2021.....	7
Internal Rev. Serv., Publication 463, Travel, Gift, and Car Expenses, Adequate Accounting (2020)	12, 13, 15
Internal Rev. Serv., https://www.irs.gov/tax-professionals/enrolled-agents/enrolled-agent-information (last visited Oct. 13, 2021)	2
Jenny Gross, <i>Hundreds of Miles from Home, Nurses Fight Coronavirus on New York’s Front Lines</i> , N.Y. Times, April 28, 2020	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joseph C. Smith, <i>10 Most Asked Tax Questions of Travel Nurses</i> , <i>The Gypsy Nurse</i> , Feb. 16, 2019, https://www.thegypsynurse.com/blog/10-asked-tax-questions-travel-nurses/	2
Joseph C. Smith, <i>Another Tax Year Upon Us: Tax Tips for Travel Nurses</i> , <i>The Gypsy Nurse</i> , Dec. 16, 2019, https://www.thegypsynurse.com/blog/another-tax-year-upon-us-tax-tips-for-travel-nurses/	2
Joseph C. Smith, <i>What are Per Diems?</i> , <i>The Gypsy Nurse</i> , Oct. 21, 2015, https://www.thegypsynurse.com/blog/what-are-per-diems/	2
Joseph C. Smith, <i>How to Do Your Travel Nurse Taxes in 2020: An Interview with Joseph Smith, Founder of TravelTax</i> , <i>TotalMed Blog</i> , March 29, 2020, https://totalmed.com/2020/03/29/travel-nurse-taxes-2020-an-interview-with-joseph-smith-founder-of-traveltax/	2
Joseph C. Smith, <i>I'm Taking a Crisis Contract—How Does That Affect my Taxes</i> , <i>TravelTax</i> , April 7, 2020, https://traveltax.wordpress.com/2020/04/07/im-taking-a-crisis-contract-how-does-that-affect-my-taxes/	2
Joseph C. Smith, <i>It took 8 years, but the IRS finally updated the Per Diem Rules!</i> , <i>TravelTax</i> , Nov. 26, 2019, https://traveltax.wordpress.com/2019/11/26/it-took-8-years-but-the-irs-finally-updated-the-per-diem-rules/	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joseph C. Smith, <i>Tax Compliance Issues During Pandemic—12 Month rule</i> , TravelTax, Jan. 8, 2021, https://traveltax.wordpress.com/2021/01/08/tax-compliance-issues-during-pandemic-12-month-rule/	2
Julie Bosman, <i>As Hospitals Fill, Travel Nurses Race to Virus Hotspots</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 2, 2020	8
Lianna M. McLernon, <i>COVID-related nursing shortages hit hospitals nationwide</i> , Univ. of Minn. Center for Infectious Disease Research & Policy, Nov. 30, 2020	7
Lisa M. Haddad, Pavan Annamaraju & Tammy J. Toney-Butler, <i>Nursing Shortage</i> , Nat'l Center for Biotechnology Information, Dec. 14, 2020	6
Rebecca Wolfson, <i>California Faces Short-Term Nursing Shortage from COVID-19 Retirements</i> , Univ. Calif., S.F., Sept. 6, 2021	7, 8
Rev. Proc. 2019-48, 2019-51 I.R.B. 1394–1395	13, 14, 16, 19, 24
Rev. Proc. 2019-48, 2019-51 I.R.B. 1398.....	13, 15
Sue Turale & Apiradee Natsupawat, <i>Clinician Mental Health, Nursing Shortages and the COVID-19 Pandemic: Crises within crises</i> , 68 Int'l Nursing Rev. 12 (2021).....	7
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook—Registered Nurses</i>	6
U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions, Per Diem</i>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin., FY 2021 Per Diem Rates for Los Angeles, California	16, 21
